## DOCUMENTS, SPECIFICATIONS AND CONTRACT DOCUMENTS

FOR

# 2019 McCourtney Road Landfill West Ditch Drainage Improvements



BID DATE: October 25, 2019 at 3:00 p.m.

### **CHECKLIST OF DOCUMENTS ENCLOSED BY BIDDER**

Bidder shall acknowledge he or she has enclosed all required Bidding Documents listed herein by signing his or her initials in "Bidder" column, after each item.

DOCUMENT	SIGN	ATURES
	BIDDER	COUNTY REP.
1. BID FORM (signed)	Bolf	
2. ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF ADDE	Bolf	
3. BID SECURITY: Bid Bond (must be signed by corporate surety); o Cashier's check; or Certified Che or Cash		
4. EXPERIENCE STATEMENT FOI (signed)	Fol S	
5. SUBCONTRACTOR LISTING (si	Rol (	
6. BIDDER'S REPRESENTATIONS (BIDDER'S QUALIFICATIONS, WORKER'S COMPENSATION CERTIFICATE NON-COLLUSIC DECLARATION)	200	
7. PUBLIC CONTRACT CODES: 10285.1, 10162, AND 10232	Rol8	

#### **BID FORM**

(Nevada County Standard Form Bid Document)

BID TO THE COUNTY OF NEVADA FOR: 2019 McCourtney Road Landfill West Ditch Drainage Improvements

Name of Bidder: Southwest General Engineering, INC.

The work to be done and referred to herein is in Nevada County, State of California, and shall be constructed in accordance with the Plans, Specifications (including the payment of not less than the wage rates set forth therein) and the Contract annexed hereto.

The work to be done is shown on project documents entitled:

#### 2019 McCourtney Road Landfill West Ditch Drainage Improvements

The undersigned, as bidder, declares that the only persons or parties interested in this bid as principals are those named herein; that this bid is made without collusion with any other person, firm, or corporation, and in submitting this bid, the undersigned bidder agrees that he or she has carefully examined the location of the proposed work, the annexed proposed form of contract, and the plans therein referred to and all other documents listed or incorporated in the bidding documents and contract documents; and bidder proposes, and agrees if this bid is accepted, that bidder will contract with the County of Nevada in the form of the copy of the contract annexed hereto, to provide all necessary machinery, tools, apparatus, and other means of construction, and to do all the work and furnish all the materials specified in the contract, in the manner and time therein prescribed, and according to the requirements of County as therein set forth, and that bidder will take in full payment therefor the following:

#### **BASE BID PACKAGE**

Item No.	Name	Unit of Measure	Estimated Quantity	Unit Price	Total
1	Mobilization	LS	1	3500°	*2,500°°
2	Site Preparation and subgrade excavation/grading	LS	1 *	15,700 10	15,70000
3	Form and construct V-ditch	LS	1	29,7650	*29,765°
4	Demobilization and site restoration	LS	1	4,775	4,775
				TOTAL	*52,740

3.	S = LUMP SUM	
	TOTAL OF BID (in figures): 52,740.99	
	TOTAL OF BID (in words): Fifty-two thousand and seven hundred	and
	Contract shall be awarded based upon the sum of Base Bid Package (Items 1 - 5)	

The undersigned bidder agrees to furnish the required bonds or other security and to enter into a contract within the time specified in the Instructions to Bidders, and further agrees to complete all work by the bid, in accordance with all requirements the contract.

Receipt of copies of the following addenda is hereby acknowledged.

Addendum No.	Bidder's Signature	Date Acknowledged
7		ě.
		0
	-	

All addenda received have been considered in preparation of this bid.

Enclosed herewith are the Bid Form, Bid Bond or other security, Experience Statement, Subcontractor Listing and Bidder's Representations form.

In submitting this bid it is understood that the right is reserved by County to reject any and all bids, and it is understood that this bid may not be withdrawn during the period set forth in the Instructions to Bidders.

Envelopes containing bids must be marked as required by the Instructions to Bidders.

County reserves the right to reject any and all bids and to waive any irregularities in bids.

The amount of the bid for comparison purposes will be the total of all items. The total of unit basis items will be determined by extension of the item price bid on the basis of the estimated quantity set forth for the item.

Prices bid shall include overhead, profit and all applicable taxes.

By submission of this bid, each bidder certified, and in the case of a joint bid each party thereto certifies as to its own organization, that this bid has been arrived at independently, without consultation, communication, or agreement as to any matter relating to this bid with any other bidder or with any competitor.

A bid bond will accompany this bid in a sum of not less than ten percent (10%) of the total amount of the bid and shall be on a form approved by County or a form which is substantially similar, which is attached thereto.

If this bid shall be accepted and the undersigned shall fail to contract as aforesaid, and to give the performance bond and labor and material bond as required in the contract with a surety satisfactory to County within the number of days set forth in the Instructions to Bidders after receipt of notice that the contract has been awarded to the undersigned, County may, at its option, determine that the bidder has abandoned the contract and thereupon the award of the contract shall be null and void and the bidder and surety shall forfeit the security accompanying this bid to the County of Nevada.

Accompanying this bid is	bidders	ROUG
("Bidder's Bond", "Cashier's C	heck", "Certified Ch	heck" or "Cash")
		equal to ten percent (10%) of the total bid.
The names of individuals wh association or corporation in the		n any partnership, joint venture, business e as follows:
Robert Stepher	<u>d</u> _	
T62752	n act providing for t	the registration of contractors, License No.
Dated: 10/24		Fol (
		Authorized Signature of Bidder

PRINTED NAME OF AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE: KODERT Shepherd
BUSINESS ADDRESS: 3625 Placentia lane, Riverside, CA 92501
PLACE OF RESIDENCE: Waipa
TELEPHONE NUMBER: 951-781-4303
CLASSIFICATION OF CONTRACTOR'S LICENSE:A
EXPIRATION DATE OF CONTRACTOR'S LICENSE: 5/31/2021
EEDERAL TAY ID NO. 33-0825029

**NOTE:** If bidder is a corporation, the legal name of the corporation shall be set forth above together with the signature of the officer or officers authorized to sign contracts on behalf of the corporation; if bidder is a co-partnership, the true name of the firm shall be set forth above together with the signature of the partner or partners authorized to sign contracts on behalf of the co-partnership; and if bidder is an individual, his or her signature shall be placed above. If a bidder is a joint venture, the documents must be signed by an authorized officer of each firm to the joint venture and shall include the California Contractor's License number of each partner to the joint venture. The signature of any attorney-in-fact must be notarized.

#### BIDDER'S BOND

#### STATE OF CALIFORNIA

#### COUNTY OF NEVADA

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENT.

That we SOUTHWEST GENERAL ENGINEERING, INC.
as principal, and THE OHIO CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY
as surety, are held and firmly bound unto the County of Nevada in the sum of ten percer
(10%) of the total amount of the bid of the principal above named, submitted by sai
principal to the County of Nevada for the work described below, for the payment of whic
sum in lawful money of the United States, well and truly to be made, to the County of
Nevada, we bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, and successors, jointly an
severally, firmly by these presents. In no case shall the liability of the surety hereunds exceed the sum of \$ TEN PERCENT OF AMOUNT BID (10%)
exceed the sum of \$ TEN PERCENT OF AMOUNT BID (10%)

The condition of this obligation is such that whereas the principal has submitted the above-mentloned bid to the County of Nevada, as aforesaid, for certain construction specifically described as follows, for which bids are to be opened at Nevada City, California, on OCTOBER 25, 2019, for: 2019 MCCOURTNEY ROAD LANDFILL WEST DITCH DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS

NOW, THEREFORE, if the aforesaid principal is awarded the contract, and within the time and manner required by the contract documents, after the prescribed forms are presented to him or her for signature, enters into a written Contract, in the prescribed form, in accordance with the bid, and files two bonds with the County of Nevada, one to guarantee faithful performance and the other to guarantee payment for labor and materials, as required by law, then this obligation shall be null and void; otherwise it shall be and remain in full force and effect.

Notice to Surety shall be provided at:

THE	OHIC	CASI	JALTY	ENSURAN	CE COM	PANY	
790	THE	CITY	DRIVE	SOUTH,	SUITE	200	_
ORAI	NGE,	CA 92	2868				

N WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto	set our hands and seals on this	1.8TH
day of <u>OCTOBER</u> A. D. 20 19		
	SOUTHWEST GENERAL ENGINEERING, INC.	_Seal
•	hol	_Seal
	Principal	_Seal
	THE OHIO CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY	_Seal
BY:	CHARLES L. FLAKE,	_Seal
	ATTORNEY-IN-FACT Surety	_Seal

NOTE: Signature of Surety shall be notarized. Power of attorney for surety with corporate seal affixed must be attached.

#### **EXPERIENCE STATEMENT**

The following outline is a record of the bidder's or subcontractor's recent experience in construction of a type similar in magnitude and character to that contemplated under this contract. Additional numbered pages shall be attached to this page as required. Each page shall be headed "Experience Statement" and signed.

#### FAILURE TO COMPLETE WILL RESULT IN BID DISQUALIFICATION

1.) PROJCET NAME: DATE: INSPECTOR NAME PHONE # CONTRACT AMOUNT: WORK PERFORMED:	Pobles Diversion Canal Harntenance (P118-A) January 2019 Virgil Clary BD\$ 649-2251 297, 250.00 Remove and replace canal lining
2.) PROJCET NAME: DATE: INSPECTOR NAME PHONE # CONTRACT AMOUNT: WORK PERFORMED:	Shoturete Tunnel Lining - Little Wolf Creek September 2017 Bjorn Jones (530) 615 - 7236  * 39B, 045.00 Shoturete lining of tunnel
1.) PROJECT NAME: DATE: INSPECTOR NAME PHONE # CONTRACT AMOUNT: WORK PERFORMED:	Construct Converte Drainage Improvements (Silica De June 2018 Brian Gangler (760) 955-5000 =58,366.00 Construct concrete apron and improvements
2.) PROJECT NAME: DATE: INSPECTOR NAME PHONE # CONTRACT AMOUNT: WORK PERFORMED:	Construction of Site Drainage Improvements at the Blythe Sanitary Landfill Lanvary 2019 Alex Arqueta (A51) 486-3251

State of California
County of Riverside ss.
On October 21, 2019 , before me, Jose Luis Hernandez, Notary Public  Name and Title of Officer (e.g., "Jane Doe, Notary Public")
personally appeared Robert A. Shepherd Name(s) of Signer(s)
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) (s) are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.  I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.  WITNESS my hand and official seal.
Place Notary Seal Above  OPTIONAL  Signature of Notary Public
Though the information below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent fraudulent removal and reattachment of this form to another document.
Description of Attached Document Title or Type of Document:
Document Date: Number of Pages:
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer  Signer's Name:  Individual Corporate Officer Title(s): President  Partner Limited General  Attorney in Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator  Other:
Signer Is Representing:

#### CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document. STATE OF CALIFORNIA County of Orange On 10/18/19 before me, Erin Sherwood , Notary Public, Insert Name of Notary exactly as it appears on the official seal personally appeared Charles L. Flake Name(s) of Signer(s) who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), ERIN SHERWOOD and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the COMM. #2292388 person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) OTARY PUBLIC - CALIFORNIA acted, executed the instrument. ORANGE COUNTY MY COMM EXPIRES JULY 06, 2023 I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. Witness my hand and official seal.// Place Notary Seal Above ---- OPTIONAL -----Though the information below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent fraudulent removal and reattachment of the form to another document. **Description of Attached Document** Title or Type of Document: Document Date: \_\_\_\_\_Number of Pages: \_\_\_\_\_ Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name: Signer's Name: Individual ☐ Individual ☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s): Corporate Officer — Title(s): ☐ Partner ☐ Limited ☐ General ☐ Partner ☐ Limited ☐ General ☐ Attorney in Fact ☐ Attorney in Fact RIGHT THUMBPRINT RIGHT THUMBPRINT ☐ Trustee OF SIGNER OF SIGNER Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator ☐ Guardian or Conservator Top of thumb here Top of thumb here ☐ Other: Other: Signer is Representing: Signer is Representing:

quarantees Not valid for mortgage, note, Ioan, letter of credit, currency rate, interest rate or residual value guar:

Liberty Mutual Insurance Company The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company West American Insurance Company

Certificate No: 8201821-971919

on any business

EST

Attorney 4:30 pm

validity of this Power of a between 9:00 am and

-832

10-

တို ဝ

#### POWER OF ATTORNEY

Liberty Mutual Insurar under the laws of the	nce Company is a corpor State of Indiana (herein	ration duly organize collectively called th	d under the laws of the "Companies"), purs	ce Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of New Hampshire, that he State of Massachusetts, and West American Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized suant to and by authority herein set forth, does hereby name, constitute and appoint, <u>David L.</u>
Culbertson; Charles	L. Flake; Spencer Fla	ike; Lexie Sherwo	ood; Heather Willis	
all of the city of	Anaheim	state of	California	each individually if there be more than one named, its true and lawful attorney-in-fact to make,
execute, seal, acknow	vledge and deliver, for ar	nd on its behalf as s	urety and as its act a	nd deed, any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations, in pursuance
of these presents and	shall be as binding up	on the Companies	as if they have been	duly signed by the president and attested by the secretary of the Companies in their own proper
persons.				

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Power of Attorney has been subscribed by an authorized officer or official of the Companies and the corporate seals of the Companies have been affixed thereto this 9th day of August 2019

INSUR





Liberty Mutual Insurance Company The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company West American Insurance Company

David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary

State of PENNSYLVANIA County of MONTGOMERY

2019 before me personally appeared David M. Carey, who acknowledged himself to be the Assistant Secretary of Liberty Mutual Insurance 9th day of August Company, The Ohio Casualty Company, and West American Insurance Company, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do, execute the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly authorized officer.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my notarial seal at King of Prussia, Pennsylvania, on the day and year first above written.



#### COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

Notarial Seal Teresa Pastella, Nolary Public Upper Merion Twp., MonIgomery County My Commission Expires March 28, 2021

Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries

By: Jereau Pastella Teresa Pastella, Notary Public

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-laws and Authorizations of The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company which resolutions are now in full force and effect reading as follows:

ARTICLE IV - OFFICERS: Section 12. Power of Attorney,

Any officer or other official of the Corporation authorized for that purpose in writing by the Chairman or the President, and subject to such limitation as the Chairman or the Any officer or other official of the Corporation authorized for that purpose in writing by the Chairman or the President, and subject to such limitation as the Chairman or the President may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Corporation to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact, subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Corporation by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Corporation. When so executed, such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the President and attested to by the Secretary. Any power or authority granted to any representative or attorney-in-fact under the provisions of this article may be revoked at any time by the Board, the Chairman, the President or by the officer or officers granting such power or authority.

ARTICLE XIII - Execution of Contracts: Section 5. Surety Bonds and Undertakings.

Any officer of the Company authorized for that purpose in writing by the chairman or the president, and subject to such limitations as the chairman or the president may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Company by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Company. When so executed such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the president and attested by the secretary.

Certificate of Designation - The President of the Company, acting pursuant to the Bylaws of the Company, authorizes David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary to appoint such attorneys-infact as may be necessary to act on behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surely any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surely obligations.

Authorization - By unanimous consent of the Company's Board of Directors, the Company consents that facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any assistant secretary of the Company, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company in connection with surety bonds, shall be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

I, Renee C. Llewellyn, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, The Ohio Casually Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company do hereby certify that the original power of attorney of which the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, is in full force and effect and has not been revoked.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this 18th day of







Renee C. Llewellyn, Assistant Secretary

#### **SUBCONTRACTOR LISTING**

Listed hereunder is the name, Contractor's license number, the address of place of business, and the category of the work on the Contract for each subcontractor who will perform work or labor or render service to the undersigned bidder in or about the construction of the work hereinabove described, in excess of one-half of one percent (0.5%) of the total bid, if the contract for the said work is awarded to the undersigned.

(Attach additional sheet, if necessary, and note attachment on this page.)

Name of Subcontractor	Contractor's License #	DIR Registration Number	Location of Business	Category of Work To Be Performed	% of Total Work

Signature of Contractor

#### **BIDDER'S REPRESENTATIONS**

I, the undersigned, declare as follows:

1. BIDDER'S QUALIFICATIONS: That neither I nor a company of which I am more than 50% owner have been disqualified from bidding, removed from a public works construction project or otherwise been prevented from bidding because of a violation of law or a safety regulation.

Further, I declare under penalty of perjury that neither I nor a company of which I am more than a 50% owner, have had more than one final, unappealable finding of contempt of court by a federal court within the immediately preceding two year period because of failure to comply with an order of the Federal court (Public Contract Code Section 10232), which orders the Contractor to comply with an order of the National Labor Relations Board.

Further, I declare under penalty of perjury that I have not been convicted by any court of any charge of fraud, bribery, collusion, conspiracy, or any other act in violation of state or federal antitrust law in connection with the bidding upon, award of, or performance of any public works contract.

- 2. WORKER'S COMPENSATION CERTIFICATION (LABOR CODE SECTION 1861): That I am aware of the provisions of Section 3700 of the Labor Code of the State of California, which requires every employer to be insured against liability for Worker's Compensation or to undertake self-insurance in accordance with the provisions of that Code, and I will comply with such provisions before commencing the performance of the work of this Contract.
- NONCOLLUSION DECLARATION: I, the undersigned, declare that I am the 3. of Southwest V-Ditch, Juc, the party making the foregoing bid, that the bid is not made in the interest of, or on behalf of, any undisclosed person, partnership, company, association, organization, or corporation; that the bid is genuine and not collusive or sham; that the bidder has not directly or indirectly induced or solicited any other bidder to put in a false or sham bid, and has not directly or indirectly colluded, conspired, connived, or agreed with any bidder or anyone else to put in a sham bid, or that anyone shall refrain from bidding; that the bidder has not in any manner, directly or indirectly, sought by agreement, communication, or conference with anyone to fix the bid price of the bidder or any other bidder, or to fix any overhead, profit, or cost element of the bid price, or of that of any other bidder, or to secure any advantage against the public body awarding the contract of anyone interested in the proposed contract; that all statements contained in the bid are true; and, further, that the bidder has not, directly or indirectly, submitted his or her bid price or any breakdown thereof, or the contents thereof, or divulged information or data relative thereto, or paid, and will not pay, any fee to any corporation, partnership, company association, organization, bid depository, or to any member or agent thereof to effectuate a collusive or sham bid.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct.

Date: 10/21/19

BIDDER:

### PART I - BIDDER'S STATEMENT OF TECHNICAL ABILITY AND EXPERIENCE

A.	History of Bidder		
1.	Total years organization	doing business. 20 4e	ears
2.		one business under another name?	
			mes and addresses of owners or principals
So	outhwest V-Dita		xt Shepherd - President
	3625 Placen		
	Riverside, ca		
	HC# 5697	19.C-12	
3,	List all principals, owners	, partners and stockholders owning	ng more than 10 percent of a corporation.
	Name		Name Name
(	Robert Sheph	vrd	Nane
War war			
Ctata	the second p	tion's Responsible Managing Em	
. State	the name of your organiza	don's responsible Managing En	nployee or Officer.
. State			
	Name	State Contractor's License N	No. Classification
	Name	State Contractor's License N	No. Classification



#### CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

SOUTH-H

OP ID: BMZ

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 09/21/2018

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(les) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

CONTACT NAME:	CONTACT NAME:				
	FAX (A/C, No): 714-221-5210				
E-MAIL ADDRESS:	E-MAIL ADDRESS:				
INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAG	NAIC #				
INSURER A: United Specialty Insurance Co	o. 12537				
INSURER B : AMERICAN ZURICH INS.CO.	40142				
INSURER C : Starr Indemnity & Liability Co	38318				
INSURER D : Zurich American Ins. Co.	16535				
INSURER E: Allianz Global Corporation	22837				
INSURER F:					
	INSURER (S) AFFORDING COVERAGE INSURER A: United Specialty Insurance Counsurer B: AMERICAN ZURICH INS.CO. INSURER C: Starr Indemnity & Liability Counsurer D: Zurich American Ins. Co. INSURER E: Allianz Global Corporation				

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES POLICY X PRO- OTHER:  AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY  B X ANY AUTO ALL OWNED AUTO HIRED AUTOS AUTO HIRED AUTOS AUTO C X EXCESS LIAB  C X EXCESS LIAB  DED RETENTION S WORKER'S COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECU OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? (Mandatory In NH) If year describe under		x	ATNSF1873204			EACH OCCURRENCE		
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIE  POLICY X PROJECT  OTHER:  AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY  B X ANY AUTO ALL OWNED AUTO AUTOS HIRED AUTOS AUTO  UMBRELLA LIAB X O  EXCESS LIAB C  DED RETENTION \$  WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY  ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECU OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? (Mandatory in NH) If year describe under	1 000011	1 22		10/01/2018	10/01/2019	DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	\$ \$	1,000,000 50.000
POLICY X PROJECT  OTHER:  AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY  B X ANY AUTO ALL OWNED AUTO AUTOS AUTO HIRED AUTOS AUTO  UMBRELLA LIAB X O  EXCESS LIAB C  DED RETENTION \$  WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECU OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? (Mandatory in NH) If year describe under			W			MED EXP (Any one person)	s	5,000
POLICY X PROJECT  OTHER:  AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY  B X ANY AUTO ALL OWNED AUTO AUTOS AUTO HIRED AUTOS AUTO  UMBRELLA LIAB X O  EXCESS LIAB C  DED RETENTION \$  WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECU OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? (Mandatory in NH) If year describe under						PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	S	1,000,000
OTHER:  AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY  X ANY AUTO ALL OWNED AUTO AUTOS AUTO HIRED AUTOS AUTO  UMBRELLA LIAB X O C X EXCESS LIAB C DED RETENTION \$ WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECU OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? (Mandatory in NH) If year describe under	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: POLICY X PRO- JECT LOC					GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$	2,000,000
B X ANY AUTO ALL OWNED AUTO AUTOS AUTO HIRED AUTOS AUTO  UMBRELLA LIAB X O  EXCESS LIAB C  DED RETENTION \$  WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY  D ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECU OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? (Mandatory in NH) If yes describe under						PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	S	2,000,000
B X ANY AUTO ALL OWNED AUTO AUTOS NON- HIRED AUTOS NON- AUTO  UMBRELLA LIAB X O  EXCESS LIAB C  DED RETENTION \$  WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECU OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? (Mandatory in NH) If year describe under						Emp Ben.	\$	1,000,000
ALL OWNED AUTOS  AUTOS  HIRED AUTOS  HIRED AUTOS  WORKERS LIAB  DED RETENTION S  WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECU OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? (Mandatory in NH) If yes describe under						COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT- (Ea accident)	\$	1,000,000
AUTOS AUTO HIRED AUTOS NON- AUTO  UMBRELLA LIAB X O  EXCESS LIAB C  DED RETENTION \$  WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECU OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? (Mandatory in NH) If yes describe under	ALL OWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS		BAP5513740-04	10/01/2018	10/01/2019	BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$	
C X EXCESS LIAB C  DED RETENTION \$  WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYEETS (LABILITY AND PROPRIETOR/PARTHER/EXECU OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? (Mandatory in NH) If yes describe under						BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$	
C X EXCESS LIAB C DED RETENTION \$ WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECL OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? (Mandatory in NH) If yes, describe under	ON-OWNED				PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$		
C X EXCESS LIAB C DED RETENTION \$ WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY ANY PROPRIETOR/PATNER/EXECL OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? (Mandatory in NH) If yea, describe under							\$	
DED RETENTION \$  WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECU- OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? (Mandatory in NH) If yes, describe under	OCCUR					EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	5,000,000
WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECU OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? (Mandatory in NH) If yes, describe under	CLAIMS-MADE		1000584615181	10/01/2018	10/01/2019	AGGREGATE	\$	5,000,000
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECU OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? (Mandatory in NH) If yes, describe under	1						\$	
D ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECU OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? (Mandatory in NH) If yes, describe under	72300					X PER OTH-		
(Mandatory In NH)	ECUTIVE Y/N	N/A	WC5513739-04	10/01/2018	10/01/2019	E,L, EACH ACCIDENT	\$	1,000,000
If yes, describe under	(Mandatory In NH)					E,L, DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	5	1,000,000
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below						E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	S	1,000,000
E Inland Marine			SML93062587	37 10/01/2018	10/01/2019	Leased/		150,000
						Rented		

CERTIFICATE HOLDER	CANCELLATION
	SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.
	AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE
	Bobbi Munoz

# PUBLIC CONTRACT CODE PUBLIC CONTRACT SECTION 10285.1 STATEMENT

the bidder he California that three years of bribery, collu- antitrust law public works entity, as def University of "bidder" is un	be with Public Contract Code Section 10285.1 (Chapter 376, Stats. 1985), creby declares under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of lat the bidder has, has not been convicted within the preceding of any offenses referred to in that section, including any charge of fraud, lasion, conspiracy, or any other act in violation of any state or Federal in connection with the bidding upon, award of, or performance of, any contract, as defined in Public Contract Code Section 1101, with any public fined in Public Contract Code Section 1100, including the Regents of the California or the Trustees of the California State University. The term inderstood to include any partner, member, officer, director, responsible ficer, or responsible managing employee thereof, as referred to in Section
provid signat	nust place a check mark after "has" or "has not" in one of the blank spaces led. The above Statement is part of the Bid. Signing this Bid on the ture portion constitutes signature of this Statement. Bidders are cautioned taking a false certification may subject the certifier to criminal prosecution.
Р	UBLIC CONTRACT CODE SECTION 10162 QUESTIONNAIRE
In accordance v the following qu	vith Public Contract Code Section 10162, the Bidder shall complete, under penalty of perjury, estionnaire:
bidder, ever bee	any officer of the bidder, or any employee of the bidder who has a proprietary interest in the en disqualified, removed, or otherwise prevented from bidding on, or completing a Federal, overnment project because of a violation of law or a safety regulation?
	Yes No
If the answer is	yes, explain the circumstances in the following space.
	Public Contract Code 10232 Statement
perjury, that no issued against the failure to comply	with Public Contract Code Section 10232, the Contractor, hereby states under penalty of more than one final unappealable finding of contempt of court by a federal court has been he Contractor within the immediately preceding two year period because of the Contractor's with an order of a federal court which orders the Contractor to comply with an order of the Relations Board.
Note:	The above Statement and Questionnaire are part of the Bid. Signing this Bid on the signature portion constitutes signature of this Statement and Questionnaire.
	Bidders are cautioned that making a false certification may subject the certifier to criminal prosecution.  Signature of Contractor

### **CONSTRUCTION PLANS**

See attached Plans for 2019 McCourtney Road Landfill West Ditch Drainage Improvements

Sheet 1 - Cover Sheet

Sheet 2 - Site Plan Sheet 3 - West V-Ditch Plan and Profile

Sheet 4 - Cross Sections